I
7 \ L

] COPY
lllinois Anti-Predatory

Doc#. 2226219024 Fee: $98.00

Len d | n g Database Karen A. Yarbrough
Cook County Clerk
Prog ram Date: 09/19/2022 09:44 AM Pg: 10of 8

Certificate of Exemption

Report Mortgage Fraid
844-768-1713

The property identified as: PIN: 20-10-216-048-1004

Address:

Street: 4910 8. Vincennes Ave Apt 2

Street line 2:

City: Chicago State: IL ZIP Code: 60615

Lender Secretary of Housing and Urhan Development

Borrower: Jermaine Blyden

Loan / Mortgage Amount: $36,704.60

This property is located within the program area and is exempt from the requirements of 7865!L0<

it is government property.

77/70 et seq. because

Certificate number: ES279721-9F78-449C-BBOC-7D1B86F1ES894 Execution date: 8/19/2022




2226219024 Page: 2 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Investor Loan # 213564026

Recording Requested By:
Freedom Mortgage Corporation
907 Pleasant Valley Avenue
Mount Laurel, NJ 08054

Afier Recording Return To:

Freedom Mortgage Corporation C/O:
Morigage Connect Documeni Sofutions
0560 Tuorth Argonne Street, Unit A
Denver. J0 80249

APN/Tax 1% 20-10-216-048-1004
Recording Nomver: 2144232

This document wes prepared by Freedom Mortgage Corporation, Michele Rice. 10560 Kincaid
Drive, Suite 111, Fishers TN 46037-9764, (855) 690-3900

o —

spars-Abave This Line For Recording Data
Oviginal Principal Amount: 14957500 Loan Number: 01 18138333
Unpaid Principal Amonnt: 3146815 43 FHA Case No.: 137-6573980-734
New Principal Amount: $165,604 50

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT
(FIHA-Insured) (FHA COVID-19 Combiuzavn Partial Claim and Loan Modification)

This Loan Modification Agreement (“Agreemen > between JERMAINE BLYDEN, AN
UNMARRIED MAN whose addiess is 4910 § VIMNCEMNES AVE APT 2, CHICAGO. IL
60615-3490 {“Barrower” or “I"') and FREEDOM MOXITGAGE CORPORATION whose
address is 907 Pleasant Valley Avenue, Mount Laurel, NJ 08054 (“Lender™), is given on
08/19/2022 and amends and supplements (1) the Mortgage, Deed4f Trust or Sccurity Deed {the
“Security Instrument”), made by JERMAINE BLYDEN, AN UNMAKRIED MAN to MERS
AS NOMINEE FOR DRAPER AND KRAMER MORTGAGE CORP DBA (ST
ADVANTAGE MORTGAGE for $149,575.00 and interest, dated 01/26/20:% and recorded on
Date 02/08/2012 in Book or Liber . at page(s) __ .\, o as
Document/Instrument Number 1203941628, in the Records of Cook, ILLINOGIS, awd ¢2) the Note
beating the same date as and secured by the Security Instrument, which was entefed into as
security for the performance of the Note and encumbers the real and personal property dascribed
and defined in the Secwity Instrument as the “Property,” located at 4910 § VINCENNES AVE
APT 2 CHICAGO, IL 60615-34%0. See Fxhibit A for Legal Description

Important Disclosures: The Federal Housing Administration (FHA) requires that Lender provide
you with information designed to help you understand the modified mortgage terms that are being
offered to you. Lender is required to provide you with clear and understandable wuitlen
information about the terms, costs, and risks of the modified mottgage in a timely manner o

!'If more than onc Borrower or Mortgagor is executing this document, each is referred (o as
“Borrower” or “L” For purposes of this document, words signifying the singular (such as
“Borrower” or “I7) shall include the plural (such as “Borrowers” or “we”) and vice versa where
appropriate.

Page Tof 7

O

[TRACKINSGIN 27502204 29A871 NEAMEE AN A0 M TOAR 1081 INAC 14 AREHAR Id Aanennn e J



2226219024 Page: 3 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

enable Borrower to make informed decisions. This information is included below. Please rerd it
carefully.

If my representations in Section 1 below continue to be true in all material respects, then this Ioan
Modification Agreement (“Agreement”) will, as set forth in Section 3 bolow, amend dnd
supplement (1) the Mortgage on the Property and (2) the Note secured by the Mortgage. The
Mortgage and Note together, as they may previously have been amended, are referred to as the
“Loan Documents”. Capitalized terms used in this Agreement and not defined here have the
meaning given to them in the Loan Documents, If there is more than one borrower or morlgagor
excoutng this document, each is referred to as “1”. Words signifying the singular (such as “17)
shall idiginde the plural (such as “we™) and vice versa where appropriate.

1. My Rep:esentations. [ certify, represent to Lender, and agree as follows:

A. [live in, 4nd plan to continue to live in, the Property as my principal residence. The
Property hzsnot been condemnied and has no material adverse physical condition(s). The
Property has n¢ more-than four units.

B. [am not a borrower 01 any other FHA-insured mortgage.

C. Except as approved in writiag by the FHA or Lender, there has been no change in the
ownership of the Property aftert signed the Loan Documents.

D. If I received a discharge in a Clapter. 7 Bankruptcy proceeding subsequent to (he
execution of the Loan Documents, Lender agrees that 1 will not have personal liability on
the debt pursuant to this Agreement.

2. Acknowledgements and Preconditions to Modiliestion, 1 understand and acknowledge
that:

A. Asa precondition to receiving this proposed modification o the Loan Documents, I must
accept and fully execute the required subordinate mortgage lova-falso called a Parlial
Ctaim Note and Security Instrument). T have reviewed and approved the terms of uch
subordinate loan.

B. Lender has no obligation to make any modification of the Loan Documents it sev of the
requirements under this Agreement has not been met.

C. Prior to the Modification Effective Date (as defined in Section 3), if Lender deterniines
that any of my representations in Section 1 are no longer true and correct, (1) the Loan
Daocuments will not be modified, (2) this Agreement will not be valid, and (3) Lender
will have all of the rights and remedies provided by the Toan Documents,

D. The Loan Documents will not be modified unless and unti! {1) Lender approves ihis
Agreement and (2) the Modification Effective Date (as defined in Section 3 below) has
occurred.

Page 2 of 7

N RO

TERCERIGIN ATEAAINAANL T ACARRE ARAAIAIR B ITAA dEA0 TRRA 44 40 LA T ALE TR B



3. The

2226219024 Page: 4 of §

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Modifieation. I[ all of my representations in Section 1 above continue o be true 1 all

material respects and all preconditions to the modification set forth in Section 2 above have
been met, the Loan Documents will automatically become modified on 09/01/2022 {ihe
“Madification Effective Date”™) and all unpaid late charges, penalties, and fees that remain
unpaid will be waived. If' | have failed to make any payments that are a precondition to fhis

maod
A,

B.

F,

4. Add

A,

Page 3 of 7

ification, this medification will not take effect.
The new Maturity Date will be: 09/01/2062

The new principal balance of my Note will be 316560451 (the “New Prineipal
Ralance™). In servicing your loan, the Lender may have incurred third-party fees or
chiamges that were nof included in the terms of this Agreement. If so, these fees #nd
cnarges will appear on your monthly statement under “Fees and Charges.” These fees and
chiarges »ill not accrue interest or late fees. You may pay these fees and charges al any
time. M not previously paid, you must pay these fees and charges al the earliest of (1) the
date you sell or fransfer an interest in the Property, (2) the date you pay the entire New
Principal Balance, 0:%(3) the Malurity Date.

[ promise to pay the New Principal Balance, plus interest, to the order of Lender,

The annual interest rate o thie”New Principal Balance will be 35.250%. beginning
09/01/2022, both before and afte- any new default. This fixed interest rate will remain in
effect until the principal and interest and all of the obligations due under the Modified
Loan Documents are paid in full.

On 10/01/2022 and on the first day of each menth thereafter until all of the obligations
due under the Madified Loan Documents are paid i’ full, Borrower must make monthly
payments of $1,119.84 (each, a “Monthly Payméi ), Each Monthly Payment includes
principal and interest of $826.13, plus the current requi ed esarow payment of $293 .69,
My required escrow payments will likely adjust periodicaliy in nccordance with
applicable law. If an escrow adjustment occurs, my total monthly rayment would change
accordingly.

Lwilt be in default 1f [ do not comply with the terms of the Modified Loat Ddcuments,
itional Agreements. Lender and [ agree to the following:

[ accept the risks of entering into this Agreement. These risks include (but are not liliive
to)

(1) The subordinate lien will require a balloon payment when T pay off, sell, or refinance
the Property, which may make these things more difficult to do. The subordinate liep
may afso make it more difficult to get additional subordinate lien financing.

(2) My modified loan will have a fixed interest rate that will not change. As a result, if
the interest rate in my Loan Documents could go up and down based on changes in
an index, my new fixed interest rate might sometimes be higher than [ would have
paid before this modification.

S A



P i A me e mmmaam mao o oa

2226219024 Page: 5of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

B. Tauthorize Lender to attach an Exhibit A to this loan modification, which will include a
Legal Description, recording information of the original security instrument, and any
other relevant information required by a County Clerk (or other recordation office) to
allow for recording if and when Lender seeks recordation.

C. All persons who signed the Loan Documents or their authorized representative(s) have
signed this Agreement, unless (1) a borrower or co-borrower is deceased; (2) the
borrower and co-barrower are divorced and the Property has been transferred to one
spouse in the divorce decree, in which event the spouse wheo no longer has an intercs! in
the Property need not sign this Agreement (although the non-signing spouse inay
sontinue to be held liable for the cbligation under the Loan Documents), or (3) Lender
waived this requirement in writing,

D. This Agriement supersedes the terms of any modification, forbearance, trial period plan,
or workout jrlan that [ entered into with Lender before the date of this Agreement.

E. All terms and provisions of the Loan Documents, except as expressly modified by this
Agreement, remain in~full force and effect and T will comply, with all covenants,
agreements, and requicetents of the Loan Documents, including (but not limited to) my
agreement 1o pay all taxes.ansurance premiums, assessments, Escrow Items, impounds,
and all other similar obligatias, the amounts of which may change in accordance with
the terms of my Madified Loan Documents.

F. The Madified Loan Documents are gulv valid, binding agreements, enforceable in
accordance with their terms and are hereby ratified and confirmed.

G. Twill fully cooperate with Lender in obtainingany title endorsement(s) or similar title
tnsurance product(s) and/or any subordination agicement{c) that are necessary or required
by Lender’s procedures and/or the Modification to ensire that the Mortgage, as madilied
by this Agreement, is in firsi-priority lien position and is{vitvienforceable. The terms of
this Agreement will nat become effective, and this Agreement will be null and void, if
Lender does not receive such title endorsement(s), title insurince. product(s), and/or
subordination agreement(s) an or before the Modification Effective Dste.

H. Tknow that [ am only entitled to Joss mitigation terms that comply with the ™ iditication.
Therefore, 1f Lender discovers any error in the terms of this Agreement or in fheteauired
subordinate mortgage loan, I authorize the Lender to advise me of the errar, I Cdanot
accept the corrected terms, at Lender’s option, this Agreement becomes void and ¢! no
legal effect If T accept the corrected terms, 1 will execute and prompily retwrn to Lender
the revised and additional documents that will (1) consummate the intended terms snd
conditions of this Agreement and/or (2) correct the terms and conditions of this
Agreement (a “Corrected Agreement”). If I do not sign and deliver a Corregted
Agreement or any additional document required by Lender to comply with the
Modification, the terms of ihe mriginal Loan Documents shall continue in full foree and
effect, such terms will not be modified by this Agreement, and I may not be eligible [or
the Modification.

Puged o7

O OO



2226219024 Page: 6 of ©

UNOFFICIAL COPY

L. Lender will collect and record, as applicable, personal information about me, including,
but not limited to, my name, address, telephone number, social security number, credit
score, income, payment history, government monitoring information, and information
about account balances and activity (“Personal Information™). In addition, T consent t the
disclosure of my Persenal Information and the terms of this Agreement by Lender to (1)
any investor, insurer, guatantor, or servicer that owns, insures, guarantees, or services my
first lien or subordinate fien (if' applicable) mortgage foan(s), (2) companies that perform
support services for the Modification, and (3} any HUD-certiffed housing counseling
agency,

B

'L any document related to the Loan Documents and/ov this Agreement is lost, misplaced,
orsotherwise missing, T will comply with Lender's request to execute, acknowledue,
it and deliver to Lender any documents Lender deems necessary (“Replacement
Docuineiaes™).

I will deliver fhe Replacement Documents to Lender within ten days after 1 recvive
Lender’s writteitequest Tor such Replacement Documents.

R O

TR AR AR AR smm et memrar man e



2226219024 Page: 7 of §

UNOFFICIAL COPY

By SIGNING BELOW, Borrower accepts gifd agrees to thetert ntained in this Security

Instrument and in any ridet{s) executed by rrower and recplded Hitht. /
Sigu here to execute / [A/W 1y / -~
Modification Agreement // Jermaine Blylen
k=8 Pt/be s1gned exactly as printed)
\ L AO=27

L Signature Date (IVM/DDNWW
Withess Signature

Korer Mo idieson

Witness Friated Name

08 - 3 | 23922

Witness Signature Liate (MM/DD/YYYY)
{5pace belone #ais fine for Acknowledgement/

STATEOF LI LAMOLS
county oF CODK

; )

On the 3( g day of ﬁ_{“ f A Lﬂyp&“ __in the year 3_04,_2 betore me, the
undersigned, a Notary Public in and{fsr said State, personally appeared Jermaine Blyden,
personally known to me (or proved to e on the basis of satisfactoty evidence) to be the person(s)
whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the withir’ instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they
execuied the same in his/her/their authorized capactiy(ies), and that by histher/their signature(s) on
the instrument, the person or entity upon behalf or which the person or entity acted, executed the
instrument.

WITNESS my hand anzi_(if& ial scal.
ol N _
(3@% ==

Notary Public: \)EQLL ~/ A CLA’USE; .

(Printed Name)
My commission expires: 7/9“ /‘9‘031‘4‘ (Nowary Public Seal)

(‘Plc'me ensure seal docs not vverlap any Inn suaig or prini)

JERILYN CLAUSELL
Official Seal

Motary Public - State of ||linois
My Commissien Expires Jul 21, 2024

Page ool 7

0



2226219024 Page: 8 of §

UNOFFICIAL COPY

DO NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE.

ArAREXRRAANH NN K hddrdkdodkdod kg ddedrddrk k ik F ik ook dendok ok dedkdrk kR h R A h kA Ik hh kA bk ok kkmh ko khhkhkkhkd

THIS SECTION IS FOR INTERNAL USE ONLY

Freedom Mortgage Corporation
By: Mortgage Connect Document Solutions, LLC, its attorney in fact

a September 13th, 2022

Nameé’ David Thao Date
Title:  Attorney in Fact

By:

[Space below this line for Acknowledgement]

STATE OF Colorado
COUNTY OF __ Denver

On 13th day of September in the year 2922 before me, Rosalie Peyton
Notary Public, personally appeared | David Thao , Attorney in Fact

of Mortgage Connect Dogument Solutions, LLS, Attorney in Fact for Freedom Mortgage

Corporation, personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory
evidence) to be the person(s) whose name(s) 1e/ars subscribed to the within instrument
and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed th.e same in his/her/their
authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/herftheir signatiire(s) on the instrument the
person(s), or entity upon behalf of which the person(s) icted. executed the instrument.

WITNESSg%y hand and official seal.

Notary Signature

Rosalée@Peyton Notary Public Printed Name
(exactly as printed on seal)

Notary Public Commission
May 26th, 2026 Expiration Date

(Please ensure seal does not overlap any language or print}

ROSALIE PEYTON
NOTARY PUBLIC
STATE OF COLORADO
NOTARY ID 20224021052
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES MAY 26, 2026




2226219024 Page: 9 of §

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT A

The following described real estate siluated in the County of Cook, in the State of Ilinois, to wit

Unit 2-4910 in 4908-4910 S. Vincennes Avenue Condominium as delineated on a Plat of Survey
of the following described Tract of Land:

Lots 1/Zand 3 in Block | in T. G. Dickinson and Company's Subdivision of part of the North 1/2
of the Souta 1/2 of the North East 1/4 of Section 10, Township 38 North, Range 14, Tast of the
Third Pripdip-] Meridian, in Cook County, Illinois.

Which Plat of Survzy is attached as Exhibit "C" to the Declaration of Condominium recorde

October 11, 2005 as/2ocument 0528445115 together with its undivided percentage interest in the
common elements.

Page 7 of 7

0 OO



